

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AMARILLO DIVISION**

**ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC
MEDICINE**, on behalf of itself, its member
organizations, their members, and these
members' patients, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

**U.S. FOOD AND DRUG
ADMINISTRATION**, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:22-cv-00223-Z

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| Table of Authorities | ii |
| Introduction | 1 |
| Background | 2 |
| Legal Standard | 6 |
| Argument | 7 |
| I. This Court has jurisdiction over Plaintiffs’ challenge to the FDA’s actions on chemical abortion drugs..... | 7 |
| A. Plaintiffs individually and collectively have standing to sue..... | 7 |
| B. Plaintiffs’ claims are ripe for review..... | 11 |
| II. Plaintiffs have a substantial likelihood of success on the merits. | 13 |
| A. The FDA’s 2000 Approval and 2016 Petition Denial violated Subpart H. | 14 |
| B. FDA’s 2000 Approval, 2016 Petition Denial, 2016 Major Changes, 2021 Non-Enforcement Decision, and 2021 Petition Response Violated the FFDC.A..... | 17 |
| C. The FDA’s 2000 Approval, 2016 Major Changes, 2021 Non-Enforcement Decision, and 2021 Petition Response permit the distribution of chemical abortion drugs through means prohibited by certain federal laws. | 20 |
| D. The FDA’s 2019 ANDA Approval for a generic version of mifepristone should be withdrawn. | 21 |
| III. There is a substantial threat that irreparable harm will result if the preliminary injunction is not granted..... | 23 |
| IV. Plaintiffs’ injuries and the harm threatened to the public outweighs the possible harm to Defendants, and injunctive relief will serve the public interest. | 24 |
| Conclusion..... | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Stewards of Liberty v. Department of the Interior,
370 F. Supp. 3d 711 (W.D. Tex. 2019) 14

Baltimore Gas & Electric Co. v. Natural Resource Defense Council, Inc.,
462 U.S. 87 (1983) 14

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154, 178 (1997) 11

Canal Authority of State of Florida v. Callaway,
489 F.2d 567 (5th Cir. 1974) 6, 23

Cuomo v. Clearing House Association,
557 U.S. 519 (2009) 16

*Federal Communications Commission v. Next Wave Personal
Communications Inc.*,
537 U.S. 293 (2003) 13

Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Espy,
814 F. Supp. 142 (D.C. 1993) 25

Hill Dermaceuticals, Inc. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.,
524 F.Supp.2d 5 (D.C. 2007) 24

Janvey v. Alguire,
647 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2011) 13, 23

June Medical Services LLC v. Russo,
140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020) 8

Kisor v. Wilkie,
139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) 15

Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Com. Corp.,
337 U.S. 682 (1949) 13

Louisiana v. Becerra,
20 F.4d 260 (5th Cir. 2021) 6

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 11

Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.,
760 F.2d 618 (5th Cir. 1985) 24, 25

*National Association of Reversionary Property Owners v. Surface
Transportation Board*,
158 F.3d 135 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 12

OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas,
867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017) 8

Pennsylvania Psychiatric Socociety v. Green Spring Health Services, Inc.,
280 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2002) 8

Sierra Club v. Environmental Protection Agency,
551 F.3d 1019 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 12

State of Texas v. Becerra,
2022 WL 3639525 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 23, 2022) 11, 24

*Texas Association of Manufacturers v. United States Consumer Product
Safety Commission*,
989 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2021) 8

Texas Children’s Hospital v. Azar,
315 F. Supp. 3d 322 (D.D.C. 2018) 16

Texas v. Biden,
20 F.4th 928 (5th Cir. 2021) 12

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) 10

United States v. An Article of Device . . . Diapulse,
768 F.2d 826 (7th Cir. 1985) 19

*University of Texas M.D. Anderson Cancer Center v. United States
Department of Health and Human Services*,
985 F.3d 472 (5th Cir. 2021) 15

Wages & White Lion Investments, L.L.C. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.,
16 F.4d 1130 (5th Cir. 2021) 7

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1462 21

18 U.S.C. § 1641 21

| | |
|----------------------------|--------|
| 21 U.S.C. § 355(a) | 17 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 355(b) | 17, 18 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 355(d) | 17, 18 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 355(j) | 22 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 704..... | 11 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 705..... | 7 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) | 13 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C) | 13 |

Regulations

| | |
|-----------------------------------|-------|
| 1 C.F.R. §§ 314.54..... | 18 |
| 21 C.F.R. § 10.45(b)..... | 11 |
| 21 C.F.R. § 10.45(c)..... | 11 |
| 21 C.F.R. § 10.45(d)(1)(ii) | 8 |
| 21 C.F.R. § 312.300(a)..... | 15 |
| 21 C.F.R. § 314..... | 14 |
| 21 C.F.R. § 314.151..... | 22 |
| 21 C.F.R. § 314.500..... | 3, 14 |
| 21 C.F.R. § 314.94..... | 22 |
| 21 C.F.R. §§ 10.3..... | 11 |
| 21 C.F.R. §§ 314.70..... | 18 |
